
-1- 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-0081 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MANHATTAN BEACH CITY COUNCIL 
AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT TO EXPRESS 
ENERGY SERVICES, INC. FOR THE CITY WIDE STREET LIGHT 
LED RETROFIT PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL WORK, IF NECESSARY. 

THE MANHATTAN BEACH CITY COUNCIL HEREBY RESOLVES 
AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an 
Agreement for $246,534 with Express Energy Services, Inc. for the Project and is 
further authorized to approve additional work, if necessary, for an amount not-to-
exceed $24,653. 

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby approves the Contract between the 
City and Express Energy Services, Inc., dated July 7, 2020 for the Project. 

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this 
Resolution. 

ADOPTED on July 7, 2020. 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 
      ________________________________ 
      RICHARD MONTGOMERY 

Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
LIZA TAMURA 
City Clerk 


